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In accordance with the decision of the Capital Markets Board (CMB) dated 28.12.2023 and numbered 81/1820, it has been decided
that issuers and capital market institutions, which apply Turkish Accounting/Financial Reporting Standards and are subject to the
financial reporting regulations of CMB, shall apply inflation accounting by implementing the provisions of IAS 29 starting from their
annual financial statements for the fiscal years ending on 31.12.2023.

In this context, our company’s consolidated financial statements for 2023 and 2024 have been adjusted for the effect of inflation in
accordance with the relevant standard and published comparatively.

This presentation of our Company's financial results for 2024 has been prepared by applying inflation accounting in accordance with
the provisions of IAS 29. Non-inflationary and unaudited data for selected key items used in the Company's presentations in previous
periods are also included in this presentation for informational purposes only.

This presentation has been prepared to provide information about Migros' operations and financial results and includes inflation-
adjusted data and estimates as well as non-inflation-adjusted data and estimates for informational purposes. This presentation
contains certain forward-looking statements, opinions and estimates. They reflect Migros management's current views on the future of
the Company and involve certain assumptions. Actual results may differ depending on the development and realization of the
variables and assumptions that form future expectations and estimated figures.

The Company, the members of the Board of Directors, employees or any other person shall not be held responsible for any damages
that may arise from the content of this presentation.

Disclaimer
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8.8 9.4 9.8

15.0
16.2 17.0

2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024

Migros Market Share Evolution

Source: Nielsen
Note: FMCG: Fast Moving Consumer Goods, Modern and total FMCG market include all food-retail formats

Migros FMCG Market Share 
(%)

+40 bps

Omni channel &
Multi format

Market 

Share Gain

Price
Investments

Further 
penetration 
in rural
districts

Growth Focus

Total FMCG Modern FMCG

+80 bps

+60 bps

+120 bps

+200 bps market share gain in modern FMCG in 2 years

4



1,093

1,422

2023 2024

1,930 2,032

2023 2024

3,363
3,621

2023 2024

Expansion

258 5.3% 329

# of Stores Sales Area
(thousand sqm)

# of Online Service Stores*

356
new 

stores

5

*Indicates physical stores out of which online operations are carried out



9,252 9,904

2023 2024

5,486

8,942

2023 2024

CAPEX (TL million)

without IAS 29
inflation 
accounting

with IAS 29
inflation 
accounting

3.4%
3.5%

3.5%

3.8%

7%

63%

CAPEX Breakdown 
2024

16%

3%

28%

21%

8%

24%
New 
Stores 

New 
DCs

Subsidiaries

IT, R&D

Refurbishment of
Stores & DCs

6

Solar 
Energy



Expanding Logistics Capacity

E-commerce Fulfillment (3)

Seafood (2)

Non-food (1) (White Goods)

Hub (7)

Frozen (5)

Meat (10)

Fruits & Vegetables (9)

Multi format (20)

Wholesale (16)

2024
30% efficiency increase
in new DCs coverage area 

via route optimization 

16 new DCs reaching a total of 73

23% DCs space growth in 2024
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Sustainable Energy Investments

8

34.4 
MWp

En
erg

y Sustainability Investm
ents

Migros generates %10 of its 
total energy consumption 

from company-owned solar 
plants

Kırşehir Solar Plant in 
Anatolia effective as of 
March 2025

1/3 of total energy 
consumption is expected to 
be generated from Migros’ 
owned solar plants by the 

end of 2026

Hedging volatile energy cost 
via greenfield investments



43,919

73,075

4Q 2023 4Q 2024

145,694

258,743

2023 2024

262,132
293,780

2023 2024

Consolidated Sales (TL million)

without IAS 29
inflation accounting

with IAS 29
inflation accounting

77.6%

65,535
74,545

4Q 2023 4Q 2024

13.7%

66.4%

12.1%
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1.6 1.8

7.6

3.0

4Q 2023 4Q 2024 2023 2024

Migros L-f-L Growth Dynamics

70.9

57.6

85.8

67.9

4Q 2023 4Q 2024 2023 2024

L-f-L Sales Growth (%)

L-f-L Customer 
Traffic Growth (%)

without IAS 29 inflation accounting

Note: Like-for-like (L-f-L) sales are net sales generated from the stores which were open at least in the last 12 months before the current reporting period
(i.e.stores open since 1 January 2023)

56.9

65.8

2024

2023

Average Food Inflation 
(Turkish Statistical Institute)

68.3
54.9

72.7
63.0

4Q 2023 4Q 2024 2023 2024

L-f-L Basket 
Size Growth (%)

10

45.8

70.4

4Q 2024

4Q 2023

Average Food Inflation 
(Turkish Statistical Institute)



34,488

69,807

2023 2024

10,501

20,238

4Q 2023 4Q 2024

48,962

68,004

2023 2024

11,389

18,587

4Q 2023 4Q 2024

Gross Profit (TL million)

without IAS 29
inflation accounting

with IAS 29
inflation accounting

39%

102%

23.1%

18.7%

24.9%

17.4%

11

63%

27.7%

23.9%

93%

23.7%

27.0%

Imputed Interest Rate Impact 360 bps 570 bps
Inventory inflation adj. Impact -650 bps -280 bps

Gross Profit Margin exc. IAS Impacts 20.2% 22.0%

Imputed Interest Rate Impact 360 bps 570 bps

Gross Profit Margin exc. Impact 20.2% 22.0%

210 bps 510 bps

21.6% 21.9%

210 bps 510 bps
-500 bps -380 bps

21.6% 21.9%



OPEX Evolution in 2024

2023 Opex 

Personnel expenses, 
Porterage, cleaning & 
security expenses

2024 Opex

53,359
-1 bps 62,185

Margin
20.4%

Margin
21.2%

31 bps -43 bps -9 bps102 bps

10.38% 2.65% 1.70% 1.47% 0.75% 3.41%

11.40% 2.66% 2.01% 1.04% 0.66% 3.40%

2023

2024

with IAS 29 inflation accounting

Staff Cost
Rent &
Common
area 
expenses

IT 
maintenance 
& Other

Energy 
expenses

Advertising 
expenses

12

1 bps

Depreciation & 
Amortisation 
expenses



9,705

23,817

2023 2024

2,765

6,939

4Q 2023 4Q 2024

4,537

15,796

2023 2024
-58

5,082

4Q 2024

4Q 2023

Consolidated EBITDA (TL million)

without IAS 29
inflation accounting

with IAS 29
inflation accounting

248%

145%

5.4%

1.7%

6.8%

-0.1%
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9.5%

6.3%

151%

6.7%

9.2%

Imputed Interest Rate Impact 360 bps 570 bps

EBITDA excluding Impact 2.7% 3.8%

210 bps 510 bps

4.6% 4.1%



1,218

767

4Q 2023 4Q 2024

12,858   

6,574   

2023 2024

5,954 5,908

2023 2024

1,688

1,025

4Q 2023 4Q 2024

Net Income (TL million)

without IAS 29
inflation accounting

with IAS 29
inflation accounting

2.2%

4.9%

4.1%

1.4%

3.8%

1.0%

1.9%

-49%
-37%

-39%

2.3%

•170 bps less deferred tax income
•70 bps more Monetary gain impact in  
4Q24 [240 bps] vs 4Q23 [170 bps]

150 bps less Monetary gain impact in 
2024 [230 bps] vs  2023 [380 bps]

in 2024
•50 bps decrease in EBITDA
•70 bps increase in net financial exp. 
•40 bps decrease in deferred tax income

14

in 4Q  
•50 bps increase in amortization
•60 bps increase in net financial exp. 
•170 bps decrease in deferred tax income



-37.0
-40.5

2023 2024

15,590

21,337

2023 2024

Net Cash (TL million)

with IAS 29
inflation 
accounting

Net Cash* Cash Conversion Cycle
in Days

37%

*w/o IFRS 16

3.5 days

Strong increase in 
Net Cash position

Substantial
decrease in 
inventory days 
focusing on supply 
chain efficiencies

15



5,801

12,836

2023 2024

-1,844

418

4Q 2024

11,598

14,275

2023 2024

-2,576

1,072

4Q 2024

Free Cash Flow (TL million)

without IAS 29
inflation 
accounting

with IAS 29
inflation 
accounting

23%

121%

4Q 2023
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Focus on core business

Expansion

• Market share 
gain,
• 200 bps 

increase in 
modern FMCG 
in 2 years 

• Omni-channel 
with online focus, 

• Multi-format 
expansion,

• M Anadolu, rural 
area penetration

• Stock days 
improved by 4
days,

• Flexible delivery 
options in online,

• 7,500+ riders
• 700+ vehicle 

fleet

• Macro space 
allocation

• Investing in self 
check-outs,
• 2024A: 376 stores       
• 2025E: 800+ stores

•  Implementing 
electronic price tags,
• 2024A : 36 stores
• 1H25E: 770+ stores

• Lost prevention via 
AI

Supply Chain & 
Merchandising

Efficiency through 
tech & AI

• Personal care 
stores 100 Mion,

• 77 Macrokiosk,
• Meal business, 
• Fresh seafood,
• Frozen

Specialized
categories &

formats

18



65.2

85.3

2023 2024

22.2

44.3

2023 2024

99% 31%

Gross Merchandise Value 
(TL billion)

# of Orders
(million)

Migros One, online operations
without IAS 29 inflation accounting

19



Migros’ Online Grocery
19.5%without IAS 29 inflation accounting

20

20.8

39.6

2023 2024

90%

Grocery GMV 
(TL billion)

57.3
70.2

2023 2024

23%

Grocery Merchandise # of Orders 
(million)1,422 Online 

service stores

110 bps 
increase in 
operating 

profitability y-o-y

81.5%

18.5%*

Migros Grocery Sales 
Breakdown

Stores

Online

*exc. tobacco & alcohol

Ultra fast delivery

Scheduled delivery

36%

64%

Online Grocery Sales 
Breakdown



7.9

15.1

2023 2024

1.4

4.8

2023 2024

243% 93%

Meal Business 
Gross Merchandise Value 

(TL billion)

Meal Business
# of Orders

(million)

Migros Online Meal Business
without IAS 29 inflation accounting in 81 cities

36% (quarterly) 
of Migros meal 

customers are the 
first time visitors of 
the Migros grocery 

app

Breakeven
before marketing 

expenses
in 2024

21



4.8

20.4

2023 2024

83.2

464.3

2023 2024

324%

Total Payment Volume
(TL billion)

Moneypay

264%

# of Transaction
(million)

458%

Revenue
(TL million)

without IAS 29 inflation accounting

Positive 
Net Income

22

12.7

46.2

2023 2024

Total Payment Volume Breakdown 
TL 20.4 bn

POS

Lending
facilitations

Wallet
(Card & QR)

14.3 bn

0.7 bn

5.4 bn



KPIs of Migros Digital Ecosystem
without IAS 29 inflation accounting

18.8

21.0 21.0 21.4
22.0

# of orders 
(million)

Gross Merchandise 
Value

(TL billion)

7.3
9.3

10.3
11.6

13.1

2.7

3.0 3.0 3.0
3.1

# of active users 
(million)

1.7
2.3

2.7
3.2

3.5

# of registered users 
(million) 

6.2
7.0 8.8

13.4
17.0

# of transactions
(million)

1.9
2.8

3.9

5.7

8.1

Total Payment 
Volume

 (TL billion)
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Net Sales Sales Growth

2024 Underlying Performance,Consolidated

EBITDA Margin Net Profit

TL 293,780
in mn

5.4%12.1% TL 6,574
in mn

25

Net Sales Sales Growth EBITDA Margin Net Profit

with IAS 29 inflation accounting

without IAS 29 inflation accounting

TL 258,743
in mn

9.2%78% TL 5,908
in mn



GMV Growth
2025E

x1.6

Meal Business GMV Growth
2025E

without IAS 29 inflation accounting

x3.4

Subsidiaries in 2025E

TPV Growth
2025E

2024: x4.2

x2

2024: x3.42024: x2
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Sales Growth
2025E

8-10%

EBITDA Margin
2025E

with IAS 29 inflation accounting

~250

2025 Migros Guidance, consolidated

Expansion Target 
2025E

new stores

2024: 356

~6.0%

2024: 5.4%2024: 12%

Capex/Sales
2025E

2024: 3.4%

2.5-3.0%

27
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Migros at a Glance

TL 293.8 bn in Sales 2024 53,328 employees

+2,000 suppliers3,621 stores as of 2024

49.18% free float

In BIST Sustainability Index for 
11 years in a row
Included in BIST Corporate 
Governance Index since 2015

Money CardSubsidiaries

12.7 mn households
23.9 mn active cards
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Store Portfolio: Physical & Online Network –2024

Supermarkets

3,239

Hypermarkets

54

Macrocenter

199

Wholesale

29

Online*

1,422

3,500 sqm – 8,500 sqm40 sqm - 3,500 sqm  250 sqm – 2,000 sqm 200 sqm – 1,600 sqm 2,000 SKU – 40,000 SKU

# of 
stores

Sales area 
(th sqm)

Migros 
  (M, MM, MMM) 2,053 1,417

Migros Jet 1,186 254

5M 54 243

Wholesale 29 23

Macrocenter 199 81

Mion 100 15

Total 3,621 2,032

81 
cities

35 cloud kitchens

3 kitchens

15+ own brands 

*Indicates physical stores out of which online operations are carried out30



Initiatives supporting Migros' Core Business

Migros is investing in the future of retail to enhance long-term growth & profitability

Online grocery 
& meal 

business

Last-mile 
delivery 
solution

Migros’ offline 
& online retail 
media assets

Charging 
services for 

electric vehicles

Fintech
financial 
solutions

Packed 
ready-to-eat 

meal production

▪ Active in 81 cities with
▪ scheduled delivery
▪ ultra fast delivery

▪ 7,500+ riders
▪ 700+ vehicle fleet

▪ E-wallet, BNPL, B2C, 
B2B financial solutions

▪ Ready meals offering 
in ~700 stores

▪ Digital, Insight, Online, 
Instore, Content

▪ 67 EV stations

31



OPEX Evolution in 4Q

4Q 2023 
Opex 

4Q 2024 
Opex

14,000
-22 bps

4 bps 16,440

Margin
21.4%

Margin
22.1%

-12 bps-8 bps60 bps
47 bps

10.66% 3.90% 1.72% 2.97% 1.14% 0.99%

11.13% 3.94% 2.32% 2.89% 0.91% 0.87%

4Q23

4Q24

with IAS 29 inflation accounting

Depreciation & 
Amortisation 
expenses

IT 
maintenance 
& Other

Rent &
Common
area 
expenses

Energy 
expenses

Advertising 
expenses

32

Personnel expenses, 
Porterage, cleaning & 
security expenses

Staff Cost



Inflation-accounting impact on EBITDA & Net Income in 2024 

2024 
EBITDA 
w/o IAS 29

P&L 
Inflation
Adj

Inventory 
inflation adj. 
(reclassified as 
Monetary 
Gain)

2024
EBITDA
with IAS 29

Depreciation Due date 
charges & 
other

Financial 
Expense

Tax 2024
Net Income
with IAS 29

Inventory 
inflation adj. 
(reclassified as 
Monetary 
Gain)

Asset &
Other 
monetary 
gain

23,817

2,909 -10,931

15,796

6,574

Margin
9.2% Margin

5.4%

10,931

-1,403

-9,978

7,912

-1,695

-14,989

Margin
2.2%

380 
bps

380 
bps

99 bps

340 
bps

269 
bps

48 bps
58 bps

510 
bps
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Inflation-accounting impact on EBITDA & Net Income in 4Q 

4Q 2024 
EBITDA
w/o IAS 29

P&L 
Inflation
Adj

Inventory 
inflation adj. 
(reclassified as 
Monetary 
Gain)

4Q 2024
EBITDA
with IAS 29

Depreciation Due date 
charges & 
other

Financial 
Expense

Tax 4Q 2024
Net Income
with IAS 29

Inventory 
inflation adj. 
(reclassified as 
Monetary 
Gain)

Asset &
Other 
monetary 
gain

6,939

1,175 -1,974

5,082

767

Margin
9.5% Margin

6.8%

1,974

557

-2,935 1,407

-487

-351 bps
-4,830

Margin
4.4%

158 
bps 265 

bps

394 
bps 265 

bps

189 
bps

648 
bps

65 bps 75 bps 1.0%

34



2,019

1,208

2023 2024

11,632

18,580

2023 2024

2,915

1,208

2023 2024

52,343
57,682

2023 2024

Total Equity & Total Financial Debt (TL million)

without IAS 29
inflation accounting

with IAS 29
inflation accounting

-59%

-40%

10%

60%

Total Equity Total Financial Debt*

*w/o IFRS 16

*w/o IFRS 16
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(TL million) 2023 2024
Net Sales 262,132 293,780
Cost of Sales -213,170 -225,581
Gross Profit 48,962 68,004
Operating Expenses -53,359 -62,185
Other Operating Expense -5,241 -15,294
Operating Loss -9,638 -9,475 
Income / Expense from Investment Activities 508 270
Operating Loss Before Finance Income / Expense -9,130 -9,206
Financial Income / Expense 377 -1,695
Monetary Gain 24,292 18,843
Income Before Tax 15,539 7,942
Tax Expenses -998 -583
Deferred Tax Expenses -1,721 -820
Net profit from discontinued operations 37 35
Net Profit 12,858 6,574

Net Profit - Non-controlling Interest 111 234
Net Profit - Equity Holders of Parent 12,747 6,340

EBITDA 4,537 15,796

IAS 29 Consolidated Income Statement Summary –2024
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(TL million) 2023 2024
Current Assets 54,685 57,694
Non-current Assets 78,331 92,365
Total Assets 133,016 150,059
Current Liabilities 64,820 71,014
Non-current Liabilities 15,853 21,363
Total Liabilities 80,672 92,377
Equity 52,343 57,682
Total Liabilities and Equity 133,016 150,059

IAS 29 Consolidated Balance Sheet Summary – 2024
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IAS 29 Cash Flow- 2024 

(TL million) 2023 2024
Net profit 12,858 6,574

Adjustments related to reconciliation of net profit for the period 19,635 29,433

Changes in net working capital 391 8,719

Cash flows from operating activities 32,884 44,726

Net cash provided by operating activities 22,187 27,044

Cash outflows from the purchase of tangible and intangible assets -9,547 -10,920

Cash inflows from the sale of tangible and intangible assets 295 1,909

Cash flows from investing activities -7,650 -9,012

Free Cash Flow 11,598 14,275

Cash flows from financing activities -4,937 -6,554

Effect of foreign currency translation differences & monetary losses on cash -10,566 -1,913

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents -429 4,687
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with IAS 29
inflation accounting

without IAS 29
inflation accounting

(TL million) 2023 2024 2023 2024

IAS 29 Impact on Financials

Selected Balance Sheet Items

Total Assets 133,016 150,059 65,267 107,585

Total Liabilities 80,672 92,377 53,635 89,004

Total Equity 52,343 57,682 11,632 18,580

Selected Income Statement Items

Net Sales 262,132 293,780 145,694 258,743

Gross Profit 48,962 68,003 34,488 69,807

Operating Loss / Profit -9,638 -9,476 4,387 5,832

Profit before tax 15,539 7,942 4,921 5,077

Net Profit 12,858 6,574 5,954 5,908
Depreciation & Amortisation -8,934 -9,978 -2,228 -4,335

EBITDA 4,537 15,796 9,705 23,817
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Ownership Structure

(*): Migros purchased its own shares due to the merger in 2018 in accordance with relevant CMB legislation

AG Anadolu Grubu 
Holding A.Ş.

100.00%

MH Perakendecilik ve
Ticaret A.Ş.

49.18%

Free Float

49.18%

Migros Ticaret A.Ş.*

1.64%

Direct Shareholding Structure Indirect Shareholding Structure

Migros Ticaret A.Ş.

AG Anadolu Grubu
Holding A.Ş.

50.00%

Migros Ticaret A.Ş.

Free Float
50.00%

40
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Sustainability Targets

27-33% 10%

50%

by 2030 year-end
(base year 2023)

by 2030 year-end
(base year 2018)

by 2026 
year-end
(base year 2018)

42%
by 2030 year-end
(base year 2020)

Reducing 
Greenhouse Gas Emission

Reducing 
Food Waste

Increasing
Women Participation 
in Top Management

Reducing 
Water Consumption

42



Migros Better Future Plan

A Better Future for 
Our Employees

A Better Future for Our 
Customers and Stakeholders

A Better Future through 
Transformative 
Innovation

A Better Future 
for Our Planet

SUPPORTING 
THE CIRCULAR 

ECONOMY
To measure, reduce 

and recycle our 
wastes or return 

them into economy; 
To improve the life 
cycle of our private 

label products

GENDER AND 
OPPORTUNITY 

EQUALITY
To work in 

compliance with 
human rights in all 
our activities  To 
observe gender 

equality and equal 
opportunity

ACCESSING
HEALTHY / 

SUSTAINABLE 
PRODUCTS AND 

SERVICES
To continuously 

develop a product 
and service 
portfolio to 
support a 

behavioral change 
toward a 

sustainable 
lifestyle

HEALTH AND 
SAFETY OF OUR 

EMPLOYEES
To work to protect 
the physical and 

mental health of our 
employees

EMPLOYEE 
SATISFACTION AND 

TALENT 
MANAGEMENT
To support our 

employee’s personal 
and professional 
development and 

manage their career
plans fairly and 
transparently

SUSTAINABLE 
AGRICULTURE AND 

SAVING FOOD
To support sustainable 

agriculture and 
agriculture-oriented 

biodiversity;
To make improvements 

and collaborations 
throughout our value chain 

to reduce food waste

EXTENSIVE 
COMBAT AGAINST 
CLIMATE CHANGE

To carry out studies to 
measure and reduce our 

carbon footprint 
To develop projects for 
effective use of water 
and energy resources

RESPONSIBILITY 
AND 

AWARENESS 
STUDIES

To carry out social 
responsibility and 
awareness raising 

activities for a better 
world and a strong 

society

GOOD AND SAFE 
CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE

To offer customers a unique 
shopping experience in both 

physical and online 
channels; To bring the best 

quality products to 
customers at affordable 

prices

PRODUCT DATA 
ACCESSIBILITY AND 

TRANSPARENCY
To ensure the 

transparent, consistent 
and fast flow of product 

ingredients and 
information

INNOVATIVE 
PRACTICES

To implement innovative 
practices that increase 
our efficiency and add 

convenience and speed 
to the lives of our 

stakeholders

ECOSYSTEM SUSTAINABILITY THROUGH TRANSPARENT, RESPONSIBLE, ETHICAL GOVERNANCE
To adopt the governance practices that are rightful for all stakeholders through our value-focused business model and integrated thinking system.
To create shared value for all by integrating our stakeholders into our goals through our economic value, recruitment, and investments.
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Waste Management & Biodiversity Conservation

Preventing Food Waste

Food Donation

24,265 tons of food

Prevented food loss with Expiry Date 
discounts*

16,643 tons of food

Fresh leftovers to stray animals

9,384 tons of food

Reducing Plastic Waste

Good Agricultural Practices (GAP)

Bag-Free Shopping Movement* 
2,018,247 eco friendly reusable bags

GAP certified F&V
1.7 million tons in 14 years 

GAP certified poultry products 
316 checkpoints

* 2024 data
GAP certified fisheries
193 checkpoints
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